

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO. SC06-912

Lower Tribunal Case No. 1D05-4149

---

---

NOTAMI HOSPITAL OF FLORIDA, INC. d/b/a  
LAKE CITY MEDICAL CENTER,

Appellant,

vs.

EVELYN BOWEN ET AL.,

Appellees.

---

---

**AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

---

Stephen J. Bronis, Esq.  
Steven Wisotsky, Esq.  
Zuckerman Spaeder LLP  
201 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 900  
Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 358-5000

Charles T. Shad, Esq.  
Saalfield, Shad, Jay, Lucas & Stokes, P.A.  
Bank of America Tower, Suite 2950  
50 North Laura Street  
Jacksonville, FL 32202  
(904) 355-4401

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS..... 1

    A. The Nature of the Case..... 1

    B. The Course of Proceedings and Dispositions Below..... 2

    C. Standards of Review..... 6

II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 7

III. ARGUMENT..... 13

    I. AMENDMENT 7 DOES NOT COMPEL DISCLOSURE OF PRIVILEGED RECORDS CREATED WITH LEGAL GUARANTEES OF CONFIDENTIALITY BEFORE VOTERS ADOPTED THE AMENDMENT..... 13

        A. Amendment 7 is not explicitly retroactive to pre-existing records; absent such intent, “settled expectations” require prospective application only ..... 13

        B. LCMC’s vested rights in the confidentiality of the information sought requires judicial enforcement of the presumption against retroactivity where the amendment is ambiguous. .... 18

        C. The legislative and administrative determinations that Amendment 7 is not retroactive should be respected. .... 20

    II. APPLICATION OF AMENDMENT 7 TO LCMC’s PRE-EXISTING CONTRACT WITH ITS MEDICAL STAFF WOULD NULLIFY THE CONTRACTUAL REQUIREMENT THAT PEER REVIEW REMAIN CONFIDENTIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE CONTRACT CLAUSE..... 21

III. BECAUSE AMENDMENT 7 DID NOT DEFINE ITS OPERATIVE TERMS AND LEFT OPEN IMPORTANT POLICY QUESTIONS, IT IS NOT SELF-EXECUTING. LEGISLATIVE IMPLEMENTATION WAS REQUIRED .....	26
IV. SECTION 381.028, FLA. STAT. (2005), IS A CONSTITUTIONALLY VALID IMPLEMENTATION OF THE AMBIGUITIES OF AMENDMENT 7 .....	31
V. AMENDMENT 7 IS INVALID UNDER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION IF THE ABOLITION OF PEER REVIEW PRIVILEGES IS UPHELD .....	38
IV. CONCLUSION.....	43
V. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	44
VI. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Advisory Opinion to the Att'y Gen. re Patients' Right to Know About Adverse Med. Incidents,</i> 880 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 2004).....	34
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus,</i> 438 U.S. 234 (1978) .....	24
<i>Bayfront Med. Ctr. v. Neavins,</i> 920 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006) .....	30-31
<i>Columbia/JFK Med. Ctr. v. Sanguonchitte,</i> 920 So. 2d 711 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006) .....	33
<i>Cramp v. Board of Public Instruction of Orange County,</i> 137 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 1962).....	37
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council,</i> 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	39
<i>Cruger v. Love,</i> 599 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1992).....	24
<i>Dade County Med. Ass'n v. Hlis,</i> 372 So. 2d 117 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979) .....	24
<i>Fla. Hosp. Waterman, Inc. v. Buster,</i> 2006 WL 566084 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA Mar. 10, 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flo-Sun, Inc. v. Kirk,</i> 783 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 2001) .....	32
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n,</i> 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	38
<i>Gray v. Bryant,</i> 125 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1960).....	11, 28
<i>Greenberg v. Mount Sinai Med. Ctr.,</i> 629 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993) .....	10, 23

<i>Holley v. Adams</i> , 238 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 1970).....	21, 31
<i>Holly v. Auld</i> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984).....	19, 25, 39
<i>Home Building &amp; Loan Association v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934) .....	25-26
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor</i> , 132 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 1961).....	32
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor-1996 Amend. 5 (Everglades)</i> , 706 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997).....	28, 30
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor - Terms of County Court Judges</i> , 750 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1999).....	7, 14
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	7, 14, 16
<i>Lawler v. Eugene Wuesthoff Mem'l. Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 497 So. 2d 1261 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986) .....	10, 23
<i>Leeman v. State</i> , 357 So. 2d 703 (Fla. 1978).....	21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	20
<i>McCord v. Smith</i> , 43 So. 2d 704 (Fla. 1949).....	8, 18
<i>Mem'l Hosp.-W. Volusia, Inc. v. News-Journal Corp.</i> , 784 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 2001).....	14
<i>Metro. Dade Co. v. Chase Fed. Hous. Corp.</i> , 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999).....	17
<i>Notami Hosp. of Fla., Inc. v. Bowen</i> , 927 So. 2d 139 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Pomponio v. Claridge of Pompano Condo. Inc.</i> , 378 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1980).....	24, 25
<i>Pringle v. Marine Fisheries Comm'n</i> , 732 So. 2d 395 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999).....	9, 21
<i>Pub. Health Trust of Dade County v. Lopez</i> , 531 So. 2d 946 (Fla. 1988).....	20, 37
<i>R.A.M. of S. Fla., Inc. v. WCI Comtys., Inc.</i> , 869 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004) .....	18
<i>Richardson v. Richardson</i> , 766 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2000) .....	38
<i>Rusiecki v. Jackson</i> , 2005 WL 408133 (Fla. 6th Cir. Ct. Jan. 31, 2005) .....	37
<i>Salt Lake City Child and Family Therapy Clinic, Inc. v. Frederick</i> , 890 P.2d 1017 (Utah 1995) .....	19
<i>Somer v. Johnson</i> , 704 F.2d 1473 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	8, 18
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Rose</i> , 122 So. 225 (Fla. 1929).....	8-9, 20
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. LaForet</i> , 658 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1995).....	17
<i>Stewart v. Green</i> , 300 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 1974).....	21, 31
<i>Tarpon Springs Gen. Hosp. v. Huidak</i> , 556 So. 2d 831 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990) .....	5
<i>U. S. Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	26
<i>Zingale v. Powell</i> , 885 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 2004).....	6

**Florida Statutes**

§ 381.028, Fla. Stat. (2005) ..... *passim*

§ 381.028(2), Fla. Stat. (2005)..... 10, 26, 30

§ 381.028(3)(j), Fla. Stat. (2005) ..... 29, 39

§ 381.028(5), Fla. Stat. (2005)..... 8, 29, 30

§ 381.028(6)(a), Fla. Stat. (2005).....33

§ 381.028(7)(a), Fla. Stat. (2005).....4, 12, 29, 36

§ 381.028(7)(c), Fla. Stat. (2005).....30

§ 395.0191(8), Fla. Stat. (2005).....37

§ 395.0193(2), Fla. Stat. (2005).....22, 25

§ 395.0193(2)(g), Fla. Stat. (2005).....24

§ 395.0193(8), Fla. Stat. (2005).....34, 37

§ 395.0197(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2005) .....35

§ 395.0197(4), Fla. Stat. (2005).....37

§ 395.0197(6)(a), Fla. Stat. (2005).....17

§ 395.0197(6)(c), Fla. Stat. (2005)..... 17, 35, 37

§ 395.0197(7), Fla. Stat. (2005)..... 37

§ 395.0197(13), Fla. Stat. (2005) ..... 37

§ 400.118(2)(c), Fla. Stat. (2005).....37

§ 458.337(3), Fla. Stat. (2005).....37

§ 459.016(3), Fla. Stat. (2005).....37

§ 766.101(5), Fla. Stat (2005)..... 18, 36

§ 766.1016(2), Fla. Stat. (2005).....	37
§ 768.40(4), Fla. Stat. (1983).....	18
Ch. 119, Fla. Stat. (2005) .....	36

**Federal Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 11101 .....	13, 40
42 U.S.C. § 11112 .....	41
42 U.S.C. § 11115 .....	41
42 U.S.C. § 11133(a)(3).....	42
42 U.S.C. § 11135(a) .....	42
42 U.S.C. § 11135(b).....	42

**Rules of Procedure**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(1)(A)(ii) .....	6
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(vi) .....	6
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.280(b)(5).....	3

**State Regulations**

Fla. Admin. Code R. 59A-3.271(1).....	9, 22
Fla. Admin. Code R. 59A-3.271(1)(b)(3) .....	9, 22

**Federal Regulations**

45 C.F.R. Parts 160 and 164 .....	30
-----------------------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

H. Rep. No. 99-903.....	41
H. Rep. Staff Analysis on HB 1797 CS (2005).....	27, 29



**State Constitutional Provisions**

Art. I, § 24..... 36

Art. I, § 26.....27

Art. X, § 25. .... 2

Art. X, § 25(a). .... 4

**United States Constitutional Provisions**

Art. I, § 10, cl. 1 ..... 1

Art. VI, cl. 2..... 1
